#### CITY OF JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 10528**

A RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOHNSTOWN, CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH LIGONIER CONSTRUCTION AWARDING CONTRACT 2022-03 FOR THE ELK RUN DEBRIS BASIN PROJECT

WHEREAS, the EADS Group Inc. on behalf of the City of Johnstown advertised and opened bids for the Elk Run Debris Basin Project; and

WHEREAS, bids were advertised in a paper of general circulation and following the period for receiving bids the bids were opened at 10:00 am on September 20, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Ligonier Construction is the apparent low bidder for Contract 2022-03, Elk Run Debris Basin Project, with a Total Base Bid of \$213,000.00; and

WHEREAS, approval of an agreement based on the acceptance of the above referenced proposal shall be and is hereby made contingent upon final review and approval of all applicable terms and conditions by the City Solicitor.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZES THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO AWARD CONTRACT NO. 2022-03 TO LIGONIER CONSTRUCTION FOR THE ELK RUN DEBRIS BASIN PROJECT.

ADOPTED: October 12, 2022

By the following vote:

Yeas: Mr. Arnone, Mr. Britt, Rev. King, Mrs. Mock, Mr. Capriotti, Ms. Huchel

Navs:

Absent: Mayor Janakovic

Frank J. Janakovic, Mayor

Michael Capriotti, Deputy Mayor

#### ATTEST:

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 10528 as the same adopted by the City Council of the City of Johnstown, Pennsylvania.

Ethan Imhoff, City Manager

## CITY OF JOHNSTOWN Cambria County, Pennsylvania

# CONTRACT NO. 2022-03 ELK RUN DEBRIS BASIN PROJECT

### BID TABULATION AND REPORT

#### **SEPTEMBER 2022**

Prepared by:

THE EADS GROUP, INC.
227 Franklin Street, Suite 300
Johnstown, PA 16323

#### CITY OF JOHNSTOWN CONTRACT NO. 2022-03 ELK RUN DEBRIS BASIN PROJECT BID TABULATION & REPORT SEPTEMBER 2022

#### I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>

Bids for Contract No. 2022-03, Elk Run Debris Basin Project for the City of Johnstown were opened at 10:00 A.M., Prevailing Time, September 20, 2022. This Report is presented as our review for the City's award of this Contract.

Refer to Appendix 1 for the Advertisement for Bids and the Bid Tabulation Report of the bids received from the bidders.

#### II. CONTRACT 2022-03

#### Bids Received

Nine (9) Contractors purchased plans and specifications; of these plan holders' four (4) of the Contractors submitted bids for Contract 2022-03; refer to Appendix 1 for the Bid Tabulation.

The four (4) Base Bids received from the Contractors ranged in price from \$213,000.00 to \$253,450.00. The average Total Base Bid for Contract 2022-03 was \$235,424.00.

The apparent low bidder for Contract 2022-03 was Ligonier Construction Company for \$213,000.00.

#### Bid Documents

Attached in Appendix 2 is the Bid Package for Contract 2022-03 that was received from Ligonier Construction Company. All the requested bid documents were received. Ligonier Construction submitted a Bid Bond for 10% of the bid; the Surety Company is *Hudson Insurance Company* and are on the U.S. Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570, as amended) as required by the Contract Documents.

#### III. RECOMMENDATION

Ligonier Construction has satisfactorily performed work like this Contract. We have contacted the Bidder and they are confident with their bid prices. Based upon the available funding for this project, we recommend awarding the Bid for Contract No. 2022-03 in the amount of \$213,000.00 to Ligonier Construction Company.

Respectfully submitted,

THE EADS GROUP, INC. (Johnstown)

By: Brandon Palmer, P.E.

Brut Palm

BLP/cmr

cc: City of Johnstown

File

## APPENDIX 1

#### **CITY OF JOHNSTOWN**

Cambria County, Pennsylvania
CONTRACT NO. 2022-03
ELK RUN DEBRIS BASIN PROJECT

#### ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Sealed Bids for the construction of the Elk Run Debris Basin Project, Contract No. 2022-03 will be received by City of Johnstown (Owner) at their office located at the City of Johnstown Finance Office, City Hall, 401 Main Street, Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901, until 10:00 A.M., prevailing time on Tuesday, September 20, 2022, at which time the bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

Contract Description: <u>Contract No. 2022-03</u> consists of the removal of sediment from the Elk Run debris basin, and all related work. Work under this contract shall include all materials, equipment, supplies, and labor for the construction as shown and specified in the Contract Documents. The project is located in the City of Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is The EADS Group, Inc. (Engineer), 227 Franklin Street, Suite 300, Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901, telephone no. (814)535-5388. Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding Documents at the Issuing Office and at the office of the Owner. Contract Documents and Plans are to be purchased from The EADS Group, Inc. for the nonrefundable fee of \$100.00 for one hard copy set or for the nonrefundable fee of \$25.00 for the electronic format set of contract documents and plans, both of which includes 6% Pennsylvania sales tax. To access the electronic format the bidder must have a valid email address and will require an internet connection. All checks shall be made payable to "The EADS Group, Inc." Bidders must purchase the Contract Documents and Plans (in either format) from The EADS Group, Inc. to be eligible to bid this project.

The project is being financed in part with a grant provided through the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021. The obligations imposed on the Owner by the financing agency(s) shall apply to and be acceptable to the successful bidder(s). Bidders must comply with all State anti-bid-rigging regulations pertaining to work associated with this project and will be required to submit an executed non-collusion affidavit with the bid.

Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders. Prior to the award of the contract, the successful bidder shall furnish a satisfactory Performance Bond and a Labor and Material Payment Bond to the Owner, in the form contained in the Contract Documents and executed by a satisfactory circular 570 listed surety, each equal to 100% of the total contract amount. The bidder will also furnish evidence of insurance coverage as required by the contract documents.

Bidders for this contract shall have completed projects similar in character and scope and will be required to provide with their bid a completed Statement of Bidders Qualifications and Equipment List in the forms prescribed in the Contract Documents. The Contractor shall adhere to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Prevailing Wage Rates as set forth in the Contract Documents. The Contractor shall also comply with the provisions of the Act of March 3, 1978 (P.L. 6, No. 3 known as the "Steel Procurement Act").

The successful bidder(s) will be required to complete all work within 60 consecutive calendar days from, and including, the date indicated by the Owner in their written Notice to Proceed.

A pre-bid meeting will be held on site at the Debris Basin, which is located at the end of Norton Road near 183 Norton Road, Johnstown, PA 15906 and beginning at 10:00 A.M. on <u>Thursday, September 8, 2022</u>. Attendance at the pre-bid meeting is highly encouraged but is not mandatory.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Bids, including without limitation, nonconforming, nonresponsive, unbalanced, or conditional Bids. Owner also reserves the right to waive all minor informalities not involving price, time, or changes in the Work.

Owner:

City of Johnstown



## City of Johnstown Elk Run Debris Basin Project Contract No. 2022-03

Contract No. 2022-03
Bid opening: Tuesday September 20, 2022 /10:00 A.M.
Bidders List

4		dders List	
1	Straw Construction Co.	6	Ligonier Construction, Co.
	429 Fetterolf Road		1350 Route 30, POB 277
	Boswell, PA 15531		Laughlintown, PA 15655
	Contact: Ethan Cole		Contact: Kim Whipkey
Phone:	814-233-9895	Phone:	724-238-4782
Email:	ecole@strawconstruction.com	Email:	kw@ligonierconstruction.com
2	Terra Works Inc.	7	James Excavating
	49 S Sheridan Rd.		476 Hildebrand St.
	Clarion, PA 16214		Johnstown, PA 15909
	Contact: Ryan Miles		Contact: Nate James
Phone:	814-226-0702	Phone:	814-539-1903
Fax:	814-226-0755	Fax:	
Email:	estimating@terraworksinc.com	Email:	nate.james@jamesexcavating.com
3	Earthmovers Unlimited Inc.	8	Earth Shapers, LLC
	P.O. Box 187		2502 Cardiff Road
	Kylertown, PA 16847		Ebensburg, PA 15931
	Contact: John Niebauer		Contact: Michael Lepley
Phone:	814-4345-6010	Phone:	814-525-2074
Fax:	814-345-6026	Fax:	
Email:	earthmoversunlimited@yahoo.com	Email:	earthshapers1@hotmail.com
4	Guyer Brothers, Inc.	9	W.G. Land Co.
	1481 Salemville Rd.		2023 Countyline Rd.
	New Enterprise, PA 16664		Champion, PA 15622
	Contact: Kevin Guyer		Contact: Bill Lamberson
Phone:	814-766-3774	Phone:	724-593-8351
ax:	814-766-3425	Fax:	724-593-8451
Email:	kevin@guyerbrothers.com	Email:	vynessa@wglandco.com
5	Snyder Environmental Services, Inc.		Table 1 of the second s
	270 Industrial Blvd.		
	Kearneysville, WV 25430		
	Contact: Scott Shook		
hone:	304-725-9140		
ax:	304-728-7326		
mail:	sshook@snyderenv.com	1	

#### CITY OF JOHNSTOWN

### <u>BID TABULATION</u> Contract No. 2022-03 Elk Run Debris Basin Project

Bid opening held on September 20, 2022 at 10:00 a.m., prevailing time.

				475,900000	MOVERS TED, INC.	GUYER BRO	OTHERS, INC.	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	ONIER RUCTION	The second second second	COMPANY, LC
No	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Mobilization/ Demobilization/ General Contract Provisions	1	LS	\$15,687.00	\$15,687.00	\$25,650.00	\$25,650.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00
2	Construction Photographs	1	LS	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500,00
3	Rock Construction Entrance	1	LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,200.00	\$10,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
4	Erosion & Sedimentation Controls	1	LS	\$10,200.00	\$10,200.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
5	Clearing & Grubbing	1	LS	\$38,060.00	\$38,060.00	\$20,100.00	\$20,100.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$43,000.00	\$43,000.00
6	Debris Removal	4,000	CY	\$44.00	\$176,000.00	\$42.75	\$171,000.00	\$25.00	\$100,000.00	\$36.00	\$144,000.00
	Contract No. 2022-	-03 Bid Toti	ıl(s)=	\$247.	247.00	\$253	,450,00		,000.00 Bidder	\$228	,000.00

Bidder acknowledged that estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Bid items will be based on actual quantities, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.

hereby certify that this Bid Ta	abulation was prepared from the ind	ividual Bid Proposals received for this 20, 2022 at 1900 a.m., prevailing time is
project which were received, or	pened and read aloud on September	20, 2022 at 1990 a m, prevailing time is
true and correct	0 /20	TO MAN TO
0 05 1	136 M G.K.	A

Certified by \_\_\_\_

Brandon Palmer, P.E.

## APPENDIX 2

## **BID PACKAGE**

### CONTRACT NO. 2022-03 ELK RUN DEBRIS BASIN PROJECT

**FOR** 

#### **CITY OF JOHNSTOWN**

Finance Office
City Hall
401 Main Street
Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania 15901

BID OPENING DATE: September 20, 2022

BID OPENING TIME: 10:00 A.M. (Prevailing Time)

Submitted By:	Ligonier Construction	
Address: _	PO Box 277	
<del>-</del>	Laughlintown, PA 15655	
_		46-
Phone No.: _	724-238-4782	
Fax No.:	724-238-6055	
E-Mail:	kw@ligonierconstruction.com	
EIN:	23-2816019	

#### **BID FORM**

#### **CITY OF JOHNSTOWN**

Finance Office
City Hall
401 Main Street
Johnstown, Cambria County, Pennsylvania 15901

**FOR** 

## CONTRACT NO. 2022-03 ELK RUN DEBRIS BASIN PROJECT

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Article I – Bid Recipient	1
Article 2 – Bidder's Acknowledgements	
Article 3 – Bidder's Representations	
Article 4 – Bidder's Certification	
Article 5 – Basis of Bid	
Article 6 – Time of Completion	
Article 7 – Attachments to this Bid	
Article 8 – Defined Terms	
Article 9 – Bid Submittal	

#### ARTICLE 1 - BID RECIPIENT

1.01 This Bid is submitted to:

CITY OF JOHNSTOWN (Owner) at their office located at the: City of Johnstown Finance Office, City Hall, 401 Main Street, Johnstown, Pennsylvania 15901.

1.02 The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

#### ARTICLE 2 - BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

- 2.01 Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days after the Bid opening. If the award is delayed by the required approval of another government agency, the sale of bonds or the award of a grant, this Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 120 days after the Bid opening. Extensions of the date for the award may be made by mutual written consent of the Owner and Bidder.
- 2.02 Bidder consents that alternates, if any, as presented in the Bid Form may be applied in any order and the award may be made to the Successful Bidder on its base Bid and any combination of its alternate Bids for which the Owner determines funds will be available at the time of award.

#### **ARTICLE 3 - BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS**

- 3.01 In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:
  - A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, and any data and reference items identified in the Bidding Documents, and hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

Addendum No.	Addendum, Date
3 <del>5</del>	·

- B. Bidder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough, alert visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas, and become familiar with and satisfied itself as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- C. Bidder is familiar with and has satisfied itself as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- D. Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings, and (2) reports and drawings relating to Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings.
- E. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and any Site-related reports and drawings identified in the

- Bidding Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder; and (3) Bidder's safety precautions and programs.
- F. Bidder agrees, based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the price bid and within the times required, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.
- G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.
- H. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents and confirms that the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.
- I. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for the performance and furnishing of the Work.
- J. The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that Bidder has complied with every requirement of this Article, and that without exception the Bid and all prices in the Bid are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Bidding Documents.

#### ARTICLE 4 - BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

#### 4.01 Bidder certifies that:

- A. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation;
- B. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid:
- C. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding; and
- D. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 4.01.D:
  - 1. "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process;
  - 2. "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;
  - "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, noncompetitive levels; and
  - 4. "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

#### ARTICLE 5 - BASIS OF BID

5.01 Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):

#### CITY OF JOHNSTOWN BID SCHEDULE Elk Run Debris Basin Contract 2022-03

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
	Contract 2022-03				
1	Mobilization/ Demobilization/ General Contract Provisions	1	LS	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
2	Construction Photographs	1	LS	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
3	Rock Construction Entrance	1	LS	\$ 5000.00	\$ 5,000.00
4	Erosion & Sedimentation Controls	1	LS	\$ 37000.00	\$ 37,000.00
5	Clearing & Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 20000.00	\$ 20,000.00
6	Debris Removal	4,000	CY	\$ 25.00	\$100,000.00
		C	ontrac	t 2022-03 Total =	\$ 213,000.00

Bidder acknowledges that estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Bid items will be based on actual quantities, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.

#### Bidder acknowledges that:

- 1. each Bid Unit Price includes an amount considered by Bidder to be adequate to cover Contractor's overhead and profit for each separately identified item, and
- 2. estimated quantities are not guaranteed and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Work will be based on actual quantities, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.

#### ARTICLE 6 - TIME OF COMPLETION

- 6.01 Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete within <u>60</u> calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 4.01 of the General Conditions, and will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions within <u>60</u> calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.
- 6.02 Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages.

#### ARTICLE 7 – ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID

- 7.01 The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid:
  - A. Required Bid security;
  - B. List of Project References;
  - C. Required Bidder Qualification Statement with supporting data
  - D. Non-Collusion Affidavit of Prime Bidder
  - E. Certification of Non-Segregated Facilities and Non-Employment of Illegal Alien Labor
  - F. Compliance Statement (EEO Exec. Order 11246)
  - G. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility & Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions
  - H. Certification Regarding Lobbying
  - I. Public Works Employment Verification Form

#### ARTICLE 8 - DEFINED TERMS

8.01 The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to Bidders, the General Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions.

#### **ARTICLE 9 - BID SUBMITTAL**

BIDDER: [Indicate correct name of bidding entity]

Ligonier	Construction
By: [Signature]	$\lambda$ / /
[Printed name]	David S. Herrholtz, President
(If Bidder is a corpora	ation, a limited liability company, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.)
Attest:	
[Signature]	Sambihaplley
[Printed name]	Kim Whipkey
Title:	Assistant Secretary
Submittal Date:	September 20, 2022
Address for giving n	otices:
	PO Box 277
	Laughlintown, PA 15655
Telephone Number:	724-238-4782
Fax Number:	724-238-6055
Contact Name and e-	mail address: David S. Herrholtz
	kw@ligonierconstruction.com
Bidder's License No.	PA021936
The Ligonier Constr	as a vorporation organized and existing under the laws of
Pennsylvania in Pennsylvania as re	and has (NAXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
The	
	is an individual or partnership trading under a fictitious or as (has not) registered under the Fictitious Name Act of Pennsylvania; namely, the Act of
viuy 47, 1343, FL 90	1.

	*,	JUL 1 0 1995
Microfilm Number	Filed with the Department of S	State of
Microriti Hame of	· W. st cil	
Entity Number	MALILE Norman B	
Entry Pranties	Secretary of the Comm	onwealth U
ARTICLE	S OF INCORPORATION	
	*	
Indicate type of domestic corporation (	check one):	æ
Business - stock	Management	
Business - nonstock	Professional	
X Business - statutory close	Cooperative	
In compliance with the requirement to corporations and unincorporated as for-profit corporation hereby state that:  1. The name of the corporation is:  2. The (a) address of this corporation is:  (b) name of its commercial registered of the corporation is:  (a) PO Box 209 Rte 30 E. L. Number and Street C.	Ligonier Construction Co.  ion's initial registered office in fice provider and the county of aughlintown. Pennsylvania	this Commonwealth or
(b) c/o:None Name of Commercial Regis	stered Office Provider	County
For a corporation represented by  (b) shall be deemed the county in while publication purposes.  3. The corporation is incorporated upof 1988.	nder the provisions of the Bus	siness Corporation Law

	8				L :-++40.0Y0	for is:
5.	The name and a	ddress, including st	reet and numb	er, if any, of ea	CU lucothora	(ψ) 15.
•	Name	Addraee -				
Day	id S. Hermoliz	P. O. Box	209, Route 3	30 East, Laug	hlintown,P	A 15652
Day	19 9, 119 myna					
	м		. 1	7		
6.	The special effect	tive date, If any, is:	Upon filing			if any
7	,		month	day	year hour,	n any
		199				5 1 . H
7.	All of the issued	shares of corporatio	n of all classe:	s, exclusive of	treasury sha	ares, shall
	eld of record by not	more than ten (10)	persons.		•	,
		*			¥1	o a lat wi
maka	Statutory close co an offering of any the meaning of the	of its sharestof a	ny class that t	Monia constitu	10 4 11 4011	Offering"
		orations only: (C	Complete and	strike out in	applicable t	erm) The
9.	Cooperative corporation bond of member	the small its mer	mhors/shareho	Iders is: N/A		
comm	ion bond of member	attib attiolid to mer	HDG19/3/10/01/0	. 10.		
	IN TESTIMONY V	UNICOEOG the loc	ornarafor(s), h	as (have) <b>si</b> gi	ned these A	Articles of
	IN TESTIMONY V	VHEREUF, life inc	July	, 19	95.	
Incorp	poration this 3rd	day of		,		0.0
. 63	1101	)		*		
( )	111/2		<b>X</b>			
David	S. Herrholtz			•		



#### **BID BOND**

Any singular reference to Bidder, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

	lame and Address):	
PO Box 27	onstruction Company 7 wn, PA 15655	
_	lame, and Address of Principal Place of Busi	nacc).
Hudson Ir 100 Willia	nsurance Company im Street, 5th Floor r, NY 10038	ness).
City of Jo 401 Main		
BID		
Bid Du	ue Date: September 20, 2022	
Descri	iption (Project Name— Include Location):	Elk Run Debris Basin, Cambria County
BOND		
	Number: Ligonier-2600	
	September 20, 2022	
Penal	sum Ten Percent Amount Bid	§ 10%
	(Words)	(Figures)
Surety and	Bidder, intending to be legally bound here	by, subject to the terms set forth below, do each cause
BIDDER	nd to be duly executed by an authorized of	
	onstruction Company (Seal)	SURETY Hudson Insurance Company (Seal)
Bidder's Na	ame and Corporate Seal	Surety's Name and Corporate Seal
	1 / /	
Ву:	Ø/ / /	By:
Si	ignature	Signature (Attach Power of Attorney)
[	David S. Herrholtz	Richard J. Taylor
Pi	rint Name	Print Name
	President	Attorney-in-Fact
Ti	itle	Title / / / / /
Attest:	an(Oh-pkey	Attest: /// gowh /// / John
Si	gnature	Visignature V V
Ti	tle Asst. Secretary	Tial Milanas A. Dough
	esses are to be used for giving any required	Title Witness to Surety
	ecution by any additional parties, such as jo	
	EJCDC® C-430, Bid Bond (Pena Prepared by the Engineers Joint (	
	Page	



- 1. Bidder and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to pay to Owner upon default of Bidder the penal sum set forth on the face of this Bond. Payment of the penal sum is the extent of Bidder's and Surety's liability. Recovery of such penal sum under the terms of this Bond shall be Owner's sole and exclusive remedy upon default of Bidder.
- 2. Default of Bidder shall occur upon the failure of Bidder to deliver within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents.
- 3. This obligation shall be null and void if:
  - 3.1 Owner accepts Bidder's Bid and Bidder delivers within the time required by the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the Bidding Documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the Bidding Documents, or
  - 3.2 All Bids are rejected by Owner, or
  - Owner fails to issue a Notice of Award to Bidder within the time specified in the Bidding Documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Bidder and, if applicable, consented to by Surety when required by Paragraph 5 hereof).
- 4. Payment under this Bond will be due and payable upon default of Bidder and within 30 calendar days after receipt by Bidder and Surety of written notice of default from Owner, which notice will be given with reasonable promptness, identifying this Bond and the Project and including a statement of the amount due.
- 5. Surety waives notice of any and all defenses based on or arising out of any time extension to issue Notice of Award agreed to in writing by Owner and Bidder, provided that the total time for issuing Notice of Award including extensions shall not in the aggregate exceed 120 days from the Bid due date without Surety's written consent.
- 6. No suit or action shall be commenced under this Bond prior to 30 calendar days after the notice of default required in Paragraph 4 above is received by Bidder and Surety and in no case later than one year after the Bid due date.
- 7. Any suit or action under this Bond shall be commenced only in a court of competent jurisdiction located in the state in which the Project is located.
- 8. Notices required hereunder shall be in writing and sent to Bidder and Surety at their respective addresses shown on the face of this Bond. Such notices may be sent by personal delivery, commercial courier, or by United States Registered or Certified Mail, return receipt requested, postage pre-paid, and shall be deemed to be effective upon receipt by the party concerned.
- 9. Surety shall cause to be attached to this Bond a current and effective Power of Attorney evidencing the authority of the officer, agent, or representative who executed this Bond on behalf of Surety to execute, seal, and deliver such Bond and bind the Surety thereby.
- 10. This Bond is intended to conform to all applicable statutory requirements. Any applicable requirement of any applicable statute that has been omitted from this Bond shall be deemed to be included herein as if set forth at length. If any provision of this Bond conflicts with any applicable statute, then the provision of said statute shall govern and the remainder of this Bond that is not in conflict therewith shall continue in full force and effect.
- 11. The term "Bid" as used herein includes a Bid, offer, or proposal as applicable.

#### **HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY**

#### SHORT FORM FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

#### **ASSETS**

Bonds	\$	70 471 000
Real estate	Φ	78,461,900
Mortgage Loans on Real Estate		66 570 074
Cash on hand and on deposit		55,579,974 465,311,314
Reinsurance Receivable		
FIT recoverable (including net deferred tax asset)		205,268,796
Aggregate write-ins for other than invested assets		20,414,554 549,757,377
Deferred premiums, agents' balances and installments booked but deferred		349,137,377
and not yet due (including earned but unbilled premiums)		91,769,874
Stocks		306,833,546
Other Assets		70,533,194
Total Assets	•	1,843,930,529
	9	1,043,730,342
LIABILITIES & SURPLUS		
Losses	s	309,717,054
Loss adjustment expense		34,090,901
Other expenses		30,721,829
Unearned Premiums		152,538,973
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable		587,327,016
Payable to parent, subsidiaries and affiliates		2,267,312
Commissions payable, contingent commissions and other similar charges		35,242,334
Other Liabilities		135.998.323
Total Liabilities	\$	1,287,903,742
Preferred and Common capital stock	\$	7,500,238
Gross paid in and contributed surplus		293,480,097
Unassigned funds (surplus)		255,046,452
Surplus as regards policyholders	\$	556,026,787
Total Liabilities and Surplus	\$	1,843,930,529
STATE OF NEW YORK )		

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
	) ss:	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	

I, the undersigned Controller of Hudson Insurance Company hereby certify the foregoing to be a short form financial statement in the form of a balance sheet, showing the Company's assets and liabilities on a provisional basis, at the close of business on December 31, 2021.

"IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seal of the Company, this

Keith M. Brennan

Controller

AUBLIC

Subscriber and sworn to before me this \_\_day of March

Subscriber and sworn to before me this \_\_day of March

CAMERON GOURLAY
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01GO6372305
Qualified in New York County
Sommission Expires June 4, 2022



### **CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY**

Casualty

Effective Date: April 1, 2022

#### **HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY**

#### **NAIC NO. 25054**

HAS COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA RELATING TO ADMISSION IN SAID COMMONWEALTH FOR THE PURPOSE OF TRANSACTING INSURANCE BUSINESS IN PENNSYLVANIA AND THAT THE ABOVE NAMED COMPANY IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO TRANSACT THE BUSINESS OF:

Accident and Health 40 P.S. s 382(c)(2)

Auto Liability 40 P.S. s 382(c)(11)

Boiler and Machinery 40 P.S. s 382(c)(5)

Burglary and Theft 40 P.S. s 382(c)(6)

Credit 40 P.S. s 382(c)(7)

Elevator 40 P.S. s 382(c)(9)

Fidelity and Surety 40 P.S. s 382(c)(1)

Glass 40 P.S. s 382(c)(3)

Inland Marine and Physical Damage 40 P.S. s 382(b)(2) Livestock 40 P.S. s 382(c)(10)

Mine and Machinery 40 P.S. s 382(c)(12)

Ocean Marine 40 P.S. s 382(b)(3)

Other Liability 40 P.S. s 382(c)(4)

Personal Property Floater 40 P.S. s 382(c)(13)

Property and Allied Lines 40 P.S. s 382(b)(1)

Water Damage 40 P.S. s 382(c)(8)

Workers Compensation 40 P.S. s 382(c)(14)

FOR THE YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2023 IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS CHARTER AND IN CONFORMITY WITH THE LAWS OF SAID COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED MY OFFICIAL SEAL, THE DATE AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

> Michael Humphreys ACTING INSURANCE COMMISSIONER



#### BID BOND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 100 William Street, New York, New York, 10038, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

#### Richard J. Taylor, Christopher J. Ruck

#### of the State of Pennsylvania

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York City in the State of New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bid bonds for any and all purposes.

Such bid bonds, when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary. In Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thereunto duly authorized, on this 10th day of June \_\_\_\_\_, 20 22 at New York, New York. HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY ~ Dina Daskalakis, Corporate Secretary STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK On the 10th day of June , 20 22 before me personally came Michael P. Cifone to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is a Senior Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the Company described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Company, that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like order ANN M. MURPHY (Notarial Seal) Notary Public, State of New York No. 01MU6067553 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires December 10, 2025

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

SS

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Dina Daskalakis hereby certifies:

THAT the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified

"RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertaking made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding undertakings so made; and

FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.'

THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is now in force.

September Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Company this 20th day of

Dina Daskalakis, Corporate Secretary

#### NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT OF PRIME BIDDER

Stat	te of	2
Cou	unty ofwestmoreland	
	David S. Herrholtz	being first duly sworn, disposes and says that:
(1)	He isPresident	Owner, partner, officer, representative, or agent)
	of Ligonier Construction	, the Bidder that has submitted the attached Bid:
(2)	He is fully informed respecting the preparation of	reparation and contents of the attached Bid and of all Bid;
(3)	Such Bid is genuine and is not a collusive	e or sham Bid;
(4)	connived, or agreed, directly or indirect collusive or sham Bid in connection we submitted or to refrain from bidding in directly or indirectly, sought by agreeme other Bidder, firm or person to fix the proof to fix any overhead, profit or cost eler	its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, ling this affidavit, has in any way colluded, conspired, etly with any other Bidder, firm or person to submit a with the Contract for which the attached Bid has been connection with such Contract, or has in any manner, not or collusion or communication or conference with any rice or prices in the attached Bid or of any other Bidder, or ment for the Bid prices or the Bid price of any Bidder, or racy, connivance or unlawful agreement any advantageor any person interest in the
(5)	agents, representatives, owners, employed	awful agreement on the part of the Bidder or any of its es, or parties in interest, including this affidavit.  Signed)  David S. Herrholtz  President  (Title)
Subsc	cribed and sworn to before me	(Tille)
this_	20th day of September, Title Notary Public	20 <u>ss</u> .
му со	Kimber V My commi Com	valth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal IVD. Whipkey, Notary Public Vestmoreland County ssion expires October 31, 2023 mission number 1177747 mnsylvania Association of Notaries

## CERTIFICATION OF NON SEGREGATED FACILITIES & NON-EMPLOYMENT OF ILLEGAL ALIEN LABOR

The Bidder certifies that he/she does not maintain or provide for his/her employees any segregated facilities at any of his/her establishments, and that he/she does not permit his/her employees to perform their services at any location, under his/her control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The Bidder certifies further that he/she will not maintain or provide for his/her employees any segregated facilities at any of his/her establishments, and that he/she will not permit his/her employees to perform their services at any location under his/her control where segregated facilities are maintained. The Bidder agrees that a breach of this certification will be a violation of the Equal Opportunity Clause in any contract resulting from acceptance of this Bid. As used in this certification, the term "segregated facilities" means any waiting rooms, work areas, restrooms and washrooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation, and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicitly directive or in fact segregated on the basis of race, color, religion, or national origin, because of habit, local custom, or otherwise. The Bidder agrees that (except where he/she has obtained identical certifications from proposed subcontractors) prior to award of subcontracts exceeding \$10,000 which are not exempt from the provisions of the Equal Opportunity Clause, that he/she will retain such certifications in his/her files.

The Bidder further certified in accordance with Act 43 (PL May 11, 2006) that he/she shall not knowingly employ, or knowingly permit any of its subcontractors to knowingly employ, the labor services of an illegal alien.

In the event that the Bidder

- a) Knowingly employs or knowingly permits any of its subcontractors to knowingly employ, the labor services of an illegal alien; and
- b) The Bidder or any of its subcontractors are sentenced under Federal Law for an offense involving knowing use of labor by an illegal alien,

The Bidder shall be subject to penalty as prescribed in Pennsylvania Act 43 (PL May 11, 2006).

Note: The penalty for making false statements in offers is prescribed in 18 U.S.C. § 1001.

DateSeptember 20, 2022		Ligonier Construction
		(Name of Bidder)
Official Address (Including ZIP CODE):		By David S. Herrholtz
PO Box 277		President
		(Title)
Laughlintown, PA 15655		
Employer Identification Number	23-2816019	

#### **COMPLIANCE STATEMENT**

This S	Statement relates to a proposed contract with
who e	(Name of Borrower or Grantee) expects to finance the contract with assistance from the various agencies of the United States rument. I am the undersigned bidder or prospective contractor.
I repre	esent that:
1.	I have X, have not, participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to Executive Order 11246 (regarding equal employment opportunity) or a preceding similar Executive Order.
2.	If I have participated in such a contract or subcontract, I have X, have not, filed all compliance reports that I have been required to file in connection with the contract or subcontract.
If the p	proposed contract is for \$50,000 or more and I have 50 or more employees, I also represent that:
3.	I have X, have not, previously had contracts subject to the written affirmative action program requirements of the Secretary of Labor.
4.	If I have participated in such contract or subcontract, I havex, have not, developed and place on file at each establishment affirmative action programs as required by the rules and regulations of the Secretary of Labor.
Lundor	optomed that if I have failed a file

I understand that if I have failed to file any compliance reports that have been required of me, I am not eligible and will not be eligible to have my bid considered or to enter into the proposed contract unless and until I make an arrangement regarding such reports that is satisfactory to the funding agency or to the office where the reports are required to be filed.

I also certify that I do not maintain or provide for my employees any segregated facilities at any of my establishments, and that I do not permit my employees to perform their services at any location, under my control, where segregated facilities are maintained. I certify further that I will not maintain or provide for my employees any segregated facilities at any of my establishments and that I will not permit my employees to perform their services at any location, under my control, where segregated facilities are maintained. I agree that a breach of this certification is a violation of the Equal Opportunity clause in my contract. As used in this certification, the term "segregated facilities" means any waiting rooms, work areas, rest rooms and wash rooms, restaurants and other eating areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation, and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are in fact segregated on the basis of race, creed, color, or national origin, because of habit, local custom, or otherwise.

I further agree that (except where I have obtained identical certifications for proposed subcontractors for specific time periods), I will obtain identical certifications from proposed subcontractors prior to the award of subcontracts exceeding \$10,000 which are not exempt from the provisions of the Equal Opportunity clause; that I will retain such certifications in my files; and that I will forward the following notice to such proposed subcontractors (except where the proposed subcontractors have submitted identical certifications for specific periods of time).

## NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTORS OF REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATIONS OF NON-SEGREGATED FACILITIES

A certification of Non-segregated Facilities, as required by the May 9, 1967, order (32F.R. 7439, May 19, 1967) on Elimination of Segregated Facilities, by the Secretary of Labor, must be submitted prior to the award of a subcontract exceeding \$10,000 which is not exempt from the provisions of the Equal Opportunity clause. The certification may be submitted either for each subcontract or for all subcontracts during a period (i.e. quarterly, semiannually, or annually).

NOTE: The penalty for making false statements in offers is prescribed in 18 U.S. C1001.

Date: September 20, 2022

Address: PO Box 277

Laughlintown, PA 15655
Zip Code

(Signature of Bidder or Prospective Contractor)

David S. Herrholtz, President

#### CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND **VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION - LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS**

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 7 CFR part 3017, Section 3017.510, Participants' responsibilities. The regulations were published as Part IV of the January 30, 1989, Federal Register (pages 4722-4733). Copies of the regulations may be obtained by contacting the Department of Agriculture agency with which this transaction originated.

#### (BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS)

- 1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.
- 2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

2022-03

Ligonier Construction	2022-03	
Organization Name	PR/Award Number or Project Name	
David S. Herrholtz, President		
Name(s) and Title(s) of Authorized Representative(s)		_
*		
<b>A</b> //	September 20, 2022	
Signature(s)	Date	

#### CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, & Loans & Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1. No State and/or Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, an officer, member, or employee of the Commonwealth, a Member, officer, or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal or State contract, the making of any Federal or State grant or Federal or State loan, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal and State contract, grant, or loan.
- 2. If any funds other than State and Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer, Member, or employee of any agency, Congress, and/or the Commonwealth in connection with this State or Federal contract, grant or loan, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities," in accordance with its instructions.
- The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including contracts, subcontracts, and subgrants under grants and loans) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

21/	September 20, 2022
(Signature)	(Date)
David S. Herrholtz, President	
(Name & Title)	
Ligonier Construction	
(Name of Organization or Firm)	



#### **COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

### **PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYMENT VERIFICATION FORM**

			DateSept	ember 20, 2022
Business or Organization N	ame (Employer)Ligonie	r Construction		
Address PO Box 27	7			
<b>City</b> Laughlintown	Sta	tePA	Zip Code	15655
Contractor Subcor	ntractor (check one)			
Contracting Public Body				
Contract/Project No	2022-03			
Project Description	Elk Run Debris Basin Project			
Project Location	Cambria County			
As a contractor/subcontractor of the above date, our come ('the Act') through utilizating Department of Homeland January 1, 2013 are authorical contractor.	pany is in compliance wit on of the federal E-Verify Security. To the best of	h the Public Wo / Program (EVP f my/our know	orks Employme ) operated by	ent Verification Act the United States
It is also agreed to that all verify the employment elig date throughout the duration federal EVP upon each new	ibility of each new hire wi on of the public works con	thin five (5) bus tract. Docume	siness days of t ntation confirn	the employee start ning the use of the
I,David S. Herrholtz	, authorized represe	ntative of the	company abov	re, attest that the
information contained in the of false or misleading info sanctions provided by law.				
		Aut	horized Repres	entative Signature

#### QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT

## THE INFORMATION SUPPLIED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAWS AND REGULATIONS

1.	SUBMITTED BY:	
	Official Name of Firm:	Ligonier Construction
	Address:	PO Box 277
	=	Laughlintown, PA 15655
	-	
2.	SUBMITTED TO:	City of Johnstown
3.	SUBMITTED FOR:	Contract 2022-03
	Owner:	City of Johnstown
	Project Name:	Elk Run Debris Basin Project
	-	
	( <del></del>	
	TYPE OF WORK:	Sediment Removal
	-	
4.	CONTRACTOR'S CONTACT IN	NFORMATION
	Contact Person:	David S. Herrholtz
	Title:	President
	Phone:	724-238-4782
	Email:	kw@ligonierconstruction.com
5.	AFFILIATED COMPANIES:	
	Name:	
	Address:	
	1	

#### SEE ATTACHED

6.	ТҮРЕ	OF ORGANIZATION:	
		SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP	
		Name of Owner:	
		Doing Business As:	
		Date of Organization:	
		PARTNERSHIP	
		Date of Organization:	
		Type of Partnership:	
		Name of General Partner(s):	
	Ø	CORPORATION	
		State of Organization:	i <del></del>
		Date of Organization:	:
		Executive Officers:	
		- President:	
		- Vice President(s):	S-FARMIN N
		T	
		- Treasurer:	
	[	- Secretary:	17-40
		LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	
		State of Organization:	- 19 (19 (19 (19 (19 (19 (19 (19 (19 (19
		Date of Organization:	
		Members:	
		-	

fications Statement	
CERTIFICATIONS	CERTIFIED BY:
License Number:	
Type of License:	
Jurisdiction:	
License Number:	
Type of License:	
Jurisdiction:	
LICENSING	
- Address;	
- Name:	
Joint Venture Managing Partner	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
- Address:	
- Name:	
Joint Venture Managing Partner	
	The state of the s
- Address:	
- Name:	
Joint Venture Managing Partner	
Form of Organization:	
Date of Organization:	
Sate of Organization:	
JOINT VENTURE	
	Sate of Organization: Date of Organization: Form of Organization: Joint Venture Managing Partner - Name: - Address:  Joint Venture Managing Partner - Name: - Address:  Joint Venture Managing Partner - Name: - Address:  License Number: Jurisdiction: Type of License: License Number: License Number:

	Disadvantage Business Enter	prise:
	Minority Business Enterprise	
	Woman Owned Enterprise:	
	Small Business Enterprise:	
	Other (	):
9.	BONDING INFORMATION	
	Bonding Company:	
	Address:	
	Bonding Agent:	
	Address:	
	2	
	Contact Name:	
	Phone:	
	Aggregate Bonding Capacity:	
	Available Bonding Capacity a	as of date of this submittal:
10.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION NOT USE.	D INTENTIONALLY
	Financial Institution:	
	- Account Manager:	
	Phone:	
	INCLUDE AS AN ATTACH OF THE LAST 3 YEARS	MENT AN AUDITED BALANCE SHEET FOR EACH

Qualifications Statement

**CONSTRUCTION EXPERIENCE:** 

11.

#### LIGONIER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

PA021936 • WV049382 • OH2208307 DAVID HERRHOLTZ, PRESIDENT 1350 ROUTE #30 · P.O. BOX 277 LAUGHLINTOWN, PA 15855 PHONES: 724/238-4782 · 724/238-3840 FAX: 724/238-7252



www.ligonierconstruction.com

6

Corporation Pennsylvania 7/10/1995 David S. Herrholtz Timothy B. Fyock Kim Whipkey

7

Pennsylvania **Business** PA021936

David S. Herrholtz

West Virginia Business WV049382

Ohio Business OH2208307

8

DGS Small Business - Certification Number 202890-2020-01-SB

9

**Hudson Insurance** New York, NY **Pacific Surety** PO Box 44110

Pittsburgh, PA 15205-9931

Jim Carlins

PH: 412-921-3077

FAX: 412-921-4277

30 million

15 million

10

First Commonwealth Bank

Route 30

Laughlintown, PA 15655

	Current Experience.
	List on <b>Schedule A</b> all uncompleted projects currently under contract (If Joint Venture list each participant's projects separately).
	Previous Experience:
	List on <b>Schedule B</b> all projects completed within the last 5 Years (If Joint Venture list each participant's projects separately).
	Has firm listed in Section 1 ever failed to complete a construction contract awarded to it?
	☐YES X NO
	If YES, attach as an Attachment details including Project Owner's contact information.
	Has any Corporate Officer, Partner, Joint Venture participant or Proprietor ever failed to complete a construction contract awarded to them in their name or when acting as a principal of another entity?
	☐ YES ☒ NO
	If YES, attach as an Attachment details including Project Owner's contact information.
	Are there any judgments, claims, disputes or litigation pending or outstanding involving the firm listed in Section 1 or any of its officers (or any of its partners if a partnership or any of the individual entities if a joint venture)?
	□YES 🖾 NO
	If YES, attach as an Attachment details including Project Owner's contact information.
12.	SAFETY PROGRAM:
	Name of Contractor's Safety Officer: Angela Leonard

Include the following as attachments:

Current Eunopianaa

Provide as an Attachment Contractor's (and Contractor's proposed Subcontractors and Suppliers furnishing or performing Work having a value in excess of 10 percent of the total amount of the Bid) OSHA No. 300 - Log & Summary of Occupational Injuries & Illnesses for the past 5 years.

Provide as an Attachment Contractor's (and Contractor's proposed Subcontractors and Suppliers furnishing or performing Work having a value in excess of 10 percent of the total amount of the Bid) list of all OSHA Citations & Notifications of Penalty (monetary or other) received within the last 5 years (indicate disposition as applicable) - IF NONE SO STATE. NONE

Provide as an Attachment Contractor's (and Contractor's proposed Subcontractors and Suppliers furnishing or performing Work having a value in excess of 10 percent of the total amount of the Bid) list of all safety citations or violations under any state all received within the last 5 years (indicate disposition as applicable) - IF NONE SO STATE. NONE

## OSHA's Form 300A (Rev. 01/2004) Summary of Work-Related Injuries and Illnesses



All insubhitaments covered by Part 1904 must compute this Sustainary page, even it no injustor or Windusco cocurred during the year. Homearter to review tos Lag ar verify that the arrais are complete and Using the Log, count the individual entires you made for each category. Then write the totals below making size you've action the entires from every page of the lay. If you had no closes write  $10^{\circ}$ Establishment Information Employees former employees, and their representatives have the right to review the OSHA Form 300 to 160 on Street 1350 Roote 30 East P.O. Box 277 Number of Cases City Laughfregwa Total number of cases with days away from work restriction Total number of deaths Total number of other recordable cases 237110 Number of Days **Employment Information** Total number of Total number of days of job transfer or restriction days away from work Annual average number of employees Injury and Illness Types Sign here Total number of. (M)
(1) Injury
(2) Skin Disorder
(3) Respiratory
Condition (4) Polabning (5) Hearing Loss (6) All Other Illnesses

Post this Summary page from February 1 to April 30 of the year following the year covered by the form

Park: recording furtion for the colonization of information is investigated to invust por expension, including firms to show the individual country and spaces. The state remarks, are investigated and individual country and colonization of including and investigated to individual colonization of individual colonization colonization of individual colonization of individual colonization of individual colonization colonization of individual colonization of individual colonization of individual colonization colonization of individual colonization colonization of individual colonization

Establishment Information

Your establishment name Liganer Comstruction Company

Street 1350 Roues 30 East D. Bes 277

City Laughillistons Sonte 94 20p 15655

Industry description (e.g., 64 and 45 the elimator truck trailers)

Water and Sever Line and Related Structures Construction

NAICS

2371 10

Employment information

Annual everage number of employees 65

Total hours worked by all employees last year 237984

Sign here

Knowlingly fatalitying this document may result in a fine.

I certain that I have examined this document and that to the best of my knowledge the entries are true, accurate, and sempleys.

Company executive 7166

Phone

# OSHA's Form 300A (Rev. 01/2004) Summary of Work-Related Injuries and Illnesses

An establishments covered by Pen 1994 must complete fine 5 vinebay page, even d no injuries or Rivessee observed mining the year. Retriended to review the Log in wardy find the element are complete see.

Uning the Log, court has individual entries you made for each category. Then while the holds below, making every you've assend the entries than every page of the log. If you not no cases wite '9'.

Employees forcer entuloyees, and their representatives have the right to review the OSHA Form 100 is

Number of Cases			
Total number of deaths	Total number of cases with days away from work	Total number of cases with job transfer or restriction	Total number of other recordable cases
Number of Days	- Charles		
Total number of days away from work		Total number of days of job transfer or restriction	
0		۵	
.00		(r)	-
Injury and Illness T	ypes	STATE OF THE PARTY OF	ARTERIOR DE
Total number of .			
1) Injury	0	(4) Poisoning	a
(2) Skin Disorder	0	[5] Hearing Loss	0
(3) Respiratory Condition	п	ICA All Other Illegen	

Post this Summary page from February 1 to April 30 of the year following the year covered by the form

Public registing purities for the potential of instantions is estimated by average 58 musters par response, inclining their to review the critical or event to the country of the country



stablishme	nottemation			
Your esta	blishment name Ligaries Con	struction Company		
Street 1	SSC Route 30 fastP.O. fips 727			
City	aughlinterwn	State	PA	Zip 15656
Industry s	Sestriation (e.g., Manufacture of Value and Sewar Line and Ralate	motor truck trailers) Structures Construction		
NAICS				
2	37110			
mployment	Information			
Annual ay	erage number of employees			
Total hou	rs worked by all employees last	125408		
gn here				
Knowlegi	y falsifying this document may	result in a fine.		
cently (2	ut I have exemmed this docume	nt and that to the best of my i	nowledge the entries are	true, eccurate, and
1	1//			
<i>→</i> //	Company executive			President Title
	724-238-4792			1/21/2019
	Phone			Dale

# OSHA's Form 300A (Rev. 01/2004) Summary of Work-Related Injuries and Illnesses



Using the Log, count the individual entiries you made for each category. Then write the locats below, earling sure you've added the erries a time every page of the log. If you had in cases write 'D'.

Emphysias former emphysics, and their representatives have the right to relieve the Ostaf Form 300 in its entirety. They also have kinede docess to the OStaf Form 300 in its entirety. They also have kinede docess to the OStaf Form 300 in its entirety. They also have kinede docess to the OStaf Form 300 in its entirety. They also have kinede docess to the OStaf Form 300 in its entirety. They also have kinede docess to the OStaf Form 300 in its entirety. See 29 CFR 1904.35, in OStaf a Reconstruction for mass forms.

Total number of cases with days away from work 0 (ii) (ii) (ii)

Total number of days of days away from work 0 (iii) (ii

Total number of...

(M) (1) Injury (2) Skin Disorder

Post this Summary page from February 1 to April 30 of the year following the year covered by the form

(4) Poisoning (5) Hearing Loss

0 (6) All Other Illnesses

Public regarding burden for this collection of information is estimated to entargo 58 minutes per response, including time to review the enablestion, search and gather the data modes, and complete and review the collection of information. Plastons are not required to espond to the collection of information referes. It designs a converty with OMB content current. If you have any commence, sixed in exercise estimates or any expected this field application, collect. If St Department all Lucor., DSHA Diffice of Statistics, Room In-1064, 200 Constitution-field. NNY. Washinston, DC 20110. Do not send the completed forms to the office.

Establishment information Your establishment name Liponier Construction Street 1350 Route 30 East PO Box 277 Pennsylvania Zip 15655 industry description (e.g., Manufacture of motor truck (railers) water and sewer line and and related structures construction Standard Industrial Classification (SIC), if known (e.g., SIC 3715) OR North American Industrial Classification (NAICS), if known (e.g., 336212) \_\_\_\_2 \_\_\_3 \_\_\_7 \_\_1 \_\_1 \_\_0 Employment Information Annual average number of employees Total hours worked by all employees last \_\_\_ 131017 Sign here Knowingly faiallying this document may result in a fine. I certify that I have examined this document and that to the best of my knowledge the entries are true, accurate, and President Tide 724-238-4782 Phone 1/10/2020 Date

# OSHA's Form 300A (Rev. 01/2004) Summary of Work-Related Injuries and Illnesses

Year 2020

U.S. Department of Labor

Consument Safety and reach admiraturation

Forc. Settlement OWN PA 1218-0116

All associations exist covered by Plun 1904 trust complete this Summer page, even if no injuries or integrates occurred during the year. Remember to review the Log to verify that for certifies are complete.

Using the Log, could the individual entries you made for each calegory. Then write the solution intaking such you've exided the entries from every page of the log. If you had no observance  $\mathbb{R}^2$ .

Employees former employees, and their reprosectatives have the right to review the OSHA Form 300 or as endeely. They also have limited access to the OSHA Form 301 or its equivalent. See 20 CFR 1904-35, in OSHA's Recordse

Number of Cases		THE PERSON NAMED IN	CANAL TELEVISION
Total number of deaths	Total number of cases with days away from work 0	Total number of cases with job transfer or restriction	Total number of other recordable cases
(G)	(H)	(1)	(J)
Number of Days			
Total number of days away from work		Total number of days of job transfer or restriction	PARENTO III
0 (K)		0	
injury and lilness T	урев		(Name of
Total number of			
Injury     Skin Disorder     Respiratory	<u>2</u>	(4) Poisoning (5) Hearing Loss	O D
Condition	0	(6) All Other Illnesses	D

Post this Summary page from February 1 to April 30 of the year following the year covered by the form

Funds reporting harden for this collection of information is satirated in average SE mission for insporting burden for the individual parts for expensive the collection of information of information and information and information are collection of information and information are collection of information are collection of information and information are collection of information are collection. See that the collection of information are collection of information and information are collection. CRNA Office of Stockholm Recommendation and information are collected as the collection and information are collected as the collection and information are collected as the collection are collected as the collection and information are collected as the collection ar

Establishment information Your establishment game Legener Construction Street 1350 Raute 30 City Laughtoniown State Pennsylvania Zip 15655 Industry description (e.g., Manufacture of motor truck traders) water and sewer time and related structures construction Standard insustrial Classification (SIC), if known (e.g., SIC 3715) OR: North American Industrial Classification (NAICS), if known (e.g., 330212) 2 3 7 1 1 0 Employment Information Armuel average number of employees 52 Total hours worked by all employees last 107,667 Sign here Knowingly talsifying this document may result in a fine. I certify that I have examined this document and that to the test of my knowledge the entries are true, accurate, and President Company elecutive 724-226-4762 Phone Date 1130721

# OSHA's Form 300A (Rev. 04/2004)

# Summary of Work-Related Injuries and Illnesses

Note: You can type input into this form and save it.
Because the forms in this recordkeeping package are "fillable/writable"
PDF documents, you can type into the input form fields and
then save your inputs using the free Adobe PDF Reader.



U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Resitts Administration

Reset

Form apon ved OMB no 1218-0176

All establishments covered by Part 1904 must complete this Summary page, even if no work-telated injuries or itinesses occurred during the year. Remember to review the Log to verify that the entries are complete and accurate before completing this summary. Using the Log, count the individual entries you made for each category. Then write the lotals below, making sure you've added the entries from every page of the Log. If you had no cases, write "0."

Employees, former employees, and their representatives have the right to review the OSHA Form 300 in its entirety. They also have limited access to the OSHA Form 301 or its equivalent. See 29 CFR Part 1904.35, in OSHA's recordkeeping rule, for further details on the access provisions for the access provisions for

Number of Cas	es		14 -1
Total number of deaths	Total number of cases with days away from work	Total number of cases with job transfer or restriction	Total number of other recordable cases
0	0	0	0
(G)	(H)	(1)	(4)
Number of Day.	S		10.24
Total number of days away from work		tal number of days of transfer or restriction	
0		0	
(K)		(L)	
Injury and Ilines	ss Types		
Total number of so			
1) Injuries	0	(4) Poisonings	0
2) Skin disorders	0	(5) Hearing loss	0
<ol> <li>Respiratory condit</li> </ol>	ions 0	(6) All other illnesses	0

Post this Summary page from February 1 to April 30 of the year following the year covered by the form.

Fisher reproduct features for the other contraction of the contraction

Establishment information Your multivious ware Ligonier Construction Street 1350 Route 30 City Laughlintown State PA Zup 15655 Industry description (e.g., Manufacture of mator track trailers) Water and Sewerline and related structures construction North American Industrial Classification (NAICS), if known (e.g., 336212) 237110 Employment information (I) you don't have these figures, see the Worksheet on the next page to estimate.) 49 Annual average number of employees Total hours worked by all employees last year 113,569.00 Sign here Knowingly folsifying this document may result in a fine. I certify that I have examined this document and that to the best of my knowledge the entries are true, accurate, and complete. President Phone 7242384782 Date 1/12/2022

Provide the following for the firm listed in Section V (and for each proposed Subcontractor furnishing or performing Work having a value in excess of 10 percent of the total amount of the Bid) the following (attach additional sheets as necessary):

SEE ATTACHED

Workers' compensation Ex	perience Modification Rate (EMR) for the last 5 years:
YEAR YEAR YEAR YEAR YEAR	EMR EMR EMR
Total Recordable Frequenc	y Rate (TRFR) for the last 5 years:
	TRFR
Total number of man-hours	worked for the last 5 Years:
performing Work having a valu From Work, Days of Restricted	TOTAL NUMBER OF MAN-HOURS  ractor's proposed Subcontractors and Suppliers furnishing or e in excess of 10 percent of the total amount of the Bid) Days Away Work Activity or Job Transfer (DART) incidence rate for the ork to be performed by Contractor and each of Contractor's proposed
Subcontractors and Suppliers) for	for the last 5 years:
YEAR	DART DART DART
MAJOR EQUIPMENT: SEE A	ATTACHED
	jor equipment available for use on Owner's Project.

13.

# LIGONIER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

PA021936 • WV049382 • OH2208307 DAVID HERRHOLTZ, PRESIDENT 1350 ROUTE #30 • P.O. BOX 277 LAUGHLINTOWN, PA 15655

PHONES: 724/238-4782 · 724/238-3840 FAX: 724/238-7252

www.ligonierconstruction.com



# **SAFETY PROGRAM**

EMR		
	2021	0.667
	2020	0.664
	2019	0.652
	2018	0.658
	2017	0.666
TRFR		
	2021	0
	2020	3.72
	2019	0
	2018	0
	2017	0
MAN-HOURS		
	2021	113569
	2020	107667
	2019	131017
	2018	125408
	2017	110144
DART		
	2021	0
	2020	0
	2019	0
	2018	0
	2017	0
		-

# I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED HEREWITH, INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS, IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

NAIV	IE OF ORGANIZATION:	Ligorici Constituction	
	BY:	David S. Herrholtz	
	TITLE:	President	
	DATED: ==	September 20, 2022	
TARV ATTEST.			

## NOTARY ATTEST:

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

20th DAY OF September Kimberly D Wh

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Kimberly D. Whipkey, Notary Public Westmoreland County

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

My commission expires October 31, 2023 Commission number 1177747

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

- 1. Schedule A (Current Experience).
- 2. Schedule B (Previous Experience).
- 3. Schedule C (Major Equipment).
- 4. Audited balance sheet for each of the last 3 years for firm named in Section 1. NOT USED INTENTIONALLY
- 5. Evidence of authority for individuals listed in Section 6 to bind organization to an agreement.
- Resumes of officers and key individuals (including Safety Officer) of firm named in Section 1.
- 7. Required safety program submittals listed in Section 12.
- 8. Additional items as pertinent.

# 004513 - 8

# SCHEDULE A

CURRENT EXPERIENCE						
Project Name	Owner's Contact Person	Design Engineer	Contract Date	Type of Work Status Cost of Work	Status	Cost of Work
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:				

ject Name	Owner's Contact Person	Design Engineer	Contract Date	Type of Work	Status	Cost of Work
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:				
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:				
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:				
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:				
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:				
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:				
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:	e i te i e i e i e i e i e i e i e i e i			***************************************
	Telephone:	Telephone:				

# LIGONIER CONSTRUCTION CURRENT WORK IN PROGREESS

NAME

**EASTMONT SWIM CLUB** 

OWNER:

DEP

OWNER ADDRESS:

400 MARKET STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 171011

OWNER PHONE:

717-783-4800

PROJECT:

ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION

ENGINEER

DEP

COMPLETION

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

**NOVEMBER 2022** 

\$439,200.00

NAME

MILLER HOLLOW

OWNER:

NORTHERN CAMBRIA MUNICIPAL

OWNER ADDRESS:

1202 PHILADELPHIA AVENUE, NORTHERN CAMBRIA, PA 15714

PROJECT:

INTAKE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT

COMPLETION

**NOVEMBER 2022** 

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$537,800.00

NAME

STEAM LINE REPLACEMENT FOR 11TH STREET TO DAVIS HALL

OWNER:

**IUP** 

**OWNER ADDRESS:** 

650 SOUTH 13TH STREET, INDIANA, PA 15705

PROJECT:

STEAM LINE REPLACEMENTS

COMPLETION

**CONTRACT AMOUNT:** 

**NOVEMBER 2022** \$1,437,630.00

NAME

FEDERAL EXPRESS PARKING EXPANSION

OWNER:

**GM FEDERAL PARKING LLC** 

**OWNER ADDRESS:** 

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

199 LEE AVENUE, SUITE 185, BROOKLYN, NY 11280

PROJECT:

SITE/DEVELOPMENT WORK

COMPLETION

**DECEMBER 2022** 

NAME

\$1,437,630.00

DARLINGTON WATER TAKE

OWNER:

LIGONIER TOWNSHIP

**OWNER ADDRESS:** 

ONE MUNICIPAL PARK DRIVE, LIGONIER, PA 15658 WATER TANK AND WATER LINE INSTALLATION

PROJECT: **ENGINEER** 

**EADS** 

**ENGINEER ADDRESS** 

450 ABERDEEN DRIVE, SOMERSET, PA 15501

COMPLETION

**JUNE 2023** 

NAME

LEECHBURG ROAD WORK

OWNER:

**PennDOT** 

**OWNER ADDRESS:** 

HARRISBURG, PA

PROJECT:

PA 356 SAFETY IMPROVEMENT, SITE WORK/ROAD WORK

**ENGINEER** 

PennDOT

**ENGINEER ADDRESS** 

HARRISBURG, PA

COMPLETION

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

OCTOBER 2023 \$15,927,896.68

# SCHEDULE B

PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE (Include ALL Projects Completed within last 5 years)

Project Name	Project Name   Owner's Contact Person   Decime Fin	last 5 years)	6			
		Design Engineer	Contract Date	Type of Work	Status	Cost of Work
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:				
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:		8		
	Telephone:	Telephone:				
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:				
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:		-		
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:				
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:				
	Name:	Name:				
	Address:	Company:				
	Telephone:	Telephone:				

# SCHEDULE B

# LIGONIER CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED WORK

NAME

CAM TRAN EBENSBURG WATER & SANITARY SEWER

OWNER:

**CAM TRAN** 

**OWNER ADDRESS:** 

1226 NORTH CENTER STREET, EBENSBURG, PA 15931

OWNER PHONE:

814-4716601

PROJECT:

WATER AND SEWER

**ENGINEER** 

MICHAEL BAKER

**ENGINEER ADDRESS** 

4431 NORTH FRONT STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17110

**ENGINEER CONTACT** 

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

MATT HOFELICH

COMPLETION

AUGUST 2022 \$1,663,670,00

NAME

**MAWC** 

OWNER:

MAWC

OWNER ADDRESS:

124 PARK AND POOL ROAD, NEW STANTON, PA 15672

OWNER PHONE:

724-755-5800

PROJECT:

WATERLINE

COMPLETION

AUGUST 2022 \$537,800.00

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

NAME

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT EXPANSION

OWNER: CO
OWNER ADDRESS: 1 M

CONNELLSVILLE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 1 MUNICIPAL LANE, CONNELLSVILLE, PA 15425

OWNER PHONE:

2019

YEAR PROJECT:

SANITARY SEWER

ENGINEER

**TOMARO-POUNDS** 

**ENGINEER ADDRESS** 

1310 MORRELL AVENUE, CONNELLSVILLE, PA 15425

ENGINEER CONTACT

724-603-3477

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$3,755,351.00

NAME

RACHEL HILL DEMOLITION & SITE IMPROVEMENTS

OWNER:

RICHLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT

OWNER ADDRESS:

1 ACADEMIC AVENUE, JOHNSTOWN, PA 15904

OWNER PHONE:

Arnie Nadonley 814-266-6063

YEAR

2021

PROJECT:

DEMOLITION AND SITE WORK

**ENGINEER** 

HHSDR ARCHITECTS

**ENGINEER ADDRESS** 

40 SHENANGO AVENUE, SHARON, PA 16146

**ENGINEER CONTACT** 

DOUG ABBATIELLO 724-981-8820

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$1,826,292.00

NAME

BENEFICIAL REUSE WATERLINE EXTENSION

OWNER:

UNIVERSITY AREA JOINT AUTHORITY

OWNER ADDRESS:

1576 SPRING VALLEY ROAD, STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801

OWNER PHONE:

YEAR 2020

PROJECT:

HIGHWAY CROSSING - HDD BORES

**ENGINEER** 

HRG

**ENGINEER ADDRESS** 

474 WINDMERE DRIVE, STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$303,000.00

NAME

WASTEWATER SYSTEM RELOCATION

OWNER:

EAST ST. CLAIR TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

**OWNER ADDRESS:** 

2005 QUAKER VALLEY RD, FISHERTOWN, PA 15539

**OWNER PHONE:** 

814-839-4841

YEAR

2019

PROJECT:

WASTEWATER SYSTEM

**ENGINEER** 

**HEGEMANN & WRAY CONSULTING ENGINEERS** 

**ENGINEER ADDRESS** 

429 PARK AVE, CRESSON, PA 16630

ENGINEER CONTACT CONTRACT AMOUNT:

814-886-8870

NAME

ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION

OWNER:

DEP

**OWNER ADDRESS:** 

86 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD, EBENSBURG, PA 15931

OWNER PHONE:

YEAR

2019

PROJECT:

SITE RECLAMATION

**ENGINEER** 

DEP

ENGINEER ADDRESS

86 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD, EBENSBURG, PA 15931

**ENGINEER CONTACT** 

**CONTRACT AMOUNT:** 

\$742,226.62

\$278,000.00

NAME OWNER: HIGHWAY TURN BACK PROJECT BOROUGH OF BLAIRSVILLE

OWNER ADDRESS:

203 EAST MARKET ST., BLAIRSVILLE, PA 15717

**OWNER PHONE:** 

YEAR

2020

PROJECT:

ROAD WORK

**ENGINEER** 

REMINGTON VERNICK & BEACH 1000 CHURCH HILL RD, PITTSBURGH, PA 15205

ENGINEER ADDRESS ENGINEER CONTACT

412-263-2200

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$607,656.00

\$1,300,000.00

NAME

**ROLLING ROCK WATER LINE** 

OWNER:

ROLLING ROCK CLUB POB, LAUGHLINTOWN

OWNER ADDRESS: OWNER CONTACT:

DAN FRITZ

YEAR

2020

PROJECT:

WATER LINE

**ENGINEER** 

THE EADS GROUP

**ENGINEER ADDRESS** 

450 ABERDEEN DRIVE, SOMERSET, PA 15501

ENGINEER CONTACT CONTRACT AMOUNT:

JAKE BOLBY - 814-445-6551

NAME

DARLINGTON SANITARY SEWERS

OWNER:

LIGONIER TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL

1 MUNICIPAL DRIVE, LIGONIER, PA 15658

OWNER ADDRESS: PROJECT:

1 MUNICIPAL DRIVE, LIGONIER, PA 15658 SANITARY SEWER LINES - LIGONIER, PA

**ENGINEER** 

GIBSON THOMAS ENGINEERS

ENGINEER ADDRESS

1004 LIGONIER STREET, LATROBE, PA 15650

ENGINEER CONTACT

MARK GERA 724-537-4690

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$4,204,252.00

**COMPLETION DATE:** 

2014

NAME

CITY OF GREENSBURG DEMO

OWNER:

CITY OF GREENSBURG

PROJECT:

**DEMOLITION & PARKING LOT CONSTRUCTION** 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: COMPLETION DATE:

**JUNE 2007** 

NAME

**BENSCREEK SEWERS** 

**OWNER ADDRESS:** 

1120 TIRE HILL, JOHNSTOWN, PA 15905

OWNER CONTACT:

STEVE BUNCIC 814-288-1400

PROJECT:

SANITARY SEWER LINES - JOHNSTOWN, PA

**ENGINEER** 

THE EADS GROUP

**ENGINEER ADDRESS** 

450 ABERDEEN DRIVE, SOMERSET, PA 15501

ENGINEER CONTACT

JOSH KALP - 814-445-6551

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$4,449,366,00

\$1,341,207.00

OWNER:

CONEMAUGH TOWNSHIP - CONTRACT 05-S-04

OWNER ADDRESS:

1120 TIRE HILL, JOHNSTOWN, PA 15905

OWNER CONTACT:

STEVE BUNCIC 814-288-1400

PROJECT:

SANITARY SEWER LINES - JOHNSTOWN, PA

ENGINEER

THE EADS GROUP

**ENGINEER ADDRESS** 

450 ABERDEEN DRIVE, SOMERSET, PA 15501

**ENGINEER CONTACT** 

JOSH KALP - 814-445-6551

**CONTRACT AMOUNT:** 

\$3,651,046.00

NAME

BENSCREEK SEWERS

OWNER:

CONEMAUGH TOWNSHIP - CONTRACT 05-S-05

**OWNER ADDRESS:** OWNER CONTACT:

1120 TIRE HILL, JOHNSTOWN, PA 15905

PROJECT:

STEVE BUNCIC 814-288-1400

SANITARY SEWER LINES - JOHNSTOWN, PA THE EADS GROUP

**ENGINEER** 

**ENGINEER ADDRESS** 

450 ABERDEEN DRIVE, SOMERSET, PA 15501

BEATTY SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION CONTRACT 4 AND 5

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$3,818,212.00

\$2,232,154.00

NAME

OWNER:

PROJECT:

UNITY TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

**ENGINEER** 

SANITARY SEWER LINES GIBSON THOMAS ENGINEERS

**ENGINEER ADDRESS** 

1004 LIGONIER STREET, LATROBE, PA 15650

ENGINEER CONTACT CONTRACT AMOUNT: DAN SCHMITT 724-537-4690

NAME

PARADISE SPRINGS **BUNCHER COMPANY** 

OWNER: PROJECT:

**PUMP STATION** 

CONTACT INFO

**BUNCHER COMPANY** JEFFREY THEYS

1300 PENN AVENUE PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

412-422-9900

CONTRACT AMOUNT

\$1,083,780.00

# SCHEDULE C - LIST OF MAJOR EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE

ACQUIRED VALUE										
CONDITION										
PURCHASE DATE										
ITEM										

9/19/22		EQUIPMENT
TYPE	EQUIP #	
Air Burner	AB1	T300 Air Burner
Brushcutters	BC1	Cat BR172 72" Brushcutter
Bore Machines	A13	Amer. Auger Bore Machine #24-1
	A15	Amer. Auger Bore Machine Model 24-30-15C
	A16	Amer. Auger Bore Machine Model 48/54 900G2
	A09	Mc Laughlin Bore Machine /12 MCL-12HB
	A20	Mud Mixing/Recycling System
	A22	MCS 350 Mud Recycling System
	A23	Vermeer D100x140 Directional Drill
		DCI Locator System
	A24	Vermeer 36x50 Directional Drill
		F5 Receiver
		Transmitters
·		Pneumatic Hammer
	A26	Vermeer MX240 Mixer
	A27	Vermeer D100x140 S3 Navigator Drill
	A29	Walk Behind Trencher
		Vermeer D24x40 S3
		Auger Boring Machine 36/42
		Pressure Enhanced Guidance Probe
		Auger Boring Machine 36/42
	A34	Auger Boring Machine 24/30
	A35	DCI Falcon F5 Locating System
		Auger Boring Machine , Volvo
		42x10 auger assemblies
		42x48 casing attachment
		42x48 saddle adapter
	A37	Ditab Witab MD00 Mod Describe
	A37a	Ditch Witch MR90 Mud Recycler Ditch Witch T14R Vac Trailer
		Ditch Witch 114R Vac Trailer Ditch Witch Directional
		M-200 Mud Cleaning Unit
		Vermeer R250C
	IAIO	A BELLIGGE (VEDUC
Chippers	C11	Chipper - Stone Flaherty 10'
		Chipper - Wood Chipper
	0.0	Chipper - Wood Ohipper
Clearing	C21 (	Cat 525 Grapple Log Skidder
	C20	Hydro Ax 511B II Rubber Tired Feller Buncher
		Hydro Ax 721E Rubber Tired Rotary Axe
	!	The real Part of the Rolary Axe
Compactor	C17 (	Cat Compactor Plate Multiquip
		Cat Compactor Hydraulic Plate Compactor
		Cat 815F
		Cat Soil Drum Compactor
	174	Cat Compactor Family Mounting Bracket
		CB-4343D Cat Vibratory Campactor

9/19/22 TVDE	FOUR "	EQUIPMENT
TYPE	EQUIP #	
Compactor	C26	Cat CP56 Vibratory Compactor (sheep's foot)
	C28	Cat CP56 Vibratory Compactor (sheep's foot)
	C29	Cat 825C
Dozers	D14	Cat D6 N Dozer 6 way Blade
502010	D26	Cat D6 NLGP Dozer (GPS)
	D29	Cat D6N LGP Dozer (GPS)
	D28	Cat D6 NLGP Dozer (GPS)
	D34	Cat D6N LGP Dozer (GPS)
	D28A	GPS
	D32	Cat D6T
	D27	Cat D8T with ripper
	D27A	GPS
	D24	Cat D9R with ripper
	D35	Cat D11N
	D10	JD 650 G Dozer 6 way 10' Blade
	D16	JD 650 G Dozer 6 way 9' Blade
	D21	JD 650 J Dozer 6 way 9' Blade
		CO C DOLLI O Way O DIRUG
FIL	FIL	Filtrexx Filter System Model FX12
	<del>                                     </del>	Thursday Theor Gysterii Wodel FA12
Fusing	F3	412 Trac Fusion Equipment / Unit/Facer/Lifting
	1	Harness/Heater/ Heater Stand
		Pipe Stand
	1	10" Dips Inserts
	1	6" Lps Inserts
		o cps maerts
Graders	G13	Allis Chalmer M65P
0,111,0		Cat 140 G Grader
	1 0.0	Cat 140 C Grader
Grappie	G16	Rotobec Power Grapple with Rotator
Graphis		with Cat 325 CLCR hoe
	G17	Grapple Power Rake Box
		Grapple Rake
	<del> </del>	erappio i tatto
Heater	HE1	Heater High Volume Towable
Hoes	H28	Case 580 SL Ext. 4x4 rubber tire
		Case 580 SM Ext. 4x4 rubber tire
		Cat 304C Excavator
	H70	Cat 304E CR Excavator
		Cat 305.5 Mini Hyd Excavator
		Cat 305.5 Mini Hyd Excavator
		Cat 308 DCR Excavator
		Cat 308 DCR Excavator
		Cat 308 DLCR Excavator
		Cat 308 ECRSB Excavator
		Cat 311 DLRR Hydraulic Excavator
		Cat 315 BL Excavator - plumbed
	1129	out o to be excavator - plumbeu

9/19/22		EQUIPMENT
TYPE	EQUIP #	
Hoes	H54	Cat 315 DL Excavator
	H67	Cat 315
	H69	Cat 316 EL Excavator
	H46	Cat 321 DLCR Excavator
	H52	Cat 321 DLCR Excavator
	1100	Cat 321 DLCR Excavator Plumbed w/GPS, helac
	H60	coupler
	H60A	GPS
	H59	Cat 324 DL Excavator
	H47	Cat 325 CL Excavator
	H35	Cat 325 CLCR Excavator - plumbed
	H76	Cat 325 Excavator
	H62	Cat 326
	H49	Cat 328 CLR Excavator
	H48	Cat 328 DLCR Excavator
	H55	Cat 328 DLCR Excavator
	H58	Cat 329 EL SG Hyd Excavator w/thumb,GPS
	H61	Cat 349 FL CGC Excavator
	H30	
	H65	Cat 330 CL Excavator - plumbed Cat 335
		Cat 336 DL Excavator
		JD 50 Excavator
	H29	JD 370 C Excavator - plumbed
Hoe Attachments		TAMPED (211 212 215 400 160)
noe Attachments		TAMPER (311-312-315-490-160)
		HAMMER (160-305-311-312-315)
2		HAMMER (308)
	-1150	HAMMER (325-320-330-345)
		HAMMER Pin On 2011 (305 H53)
		COMPACTOR PLATE 2011 (305 H53)
		COMPACTOR PLATE 2015 (305 H53)
Hydroseeders		Finn Hydroseeder 250 Gal Skid Mount
	HD1	Finn Hydroseeder 600 Gal Skid Mount
	154	15
Box	LB1	Level Box & gps equip
	140	C-4-040 LE-1- Fl 01111
Loaders		Cat 248 High Flow Skid Loader
		Cat 248 High Flow Skid Loader
		Cat 248 High Flow Skid Loader
		Cat 248 High Flow Skid Loader
		Cat 262 C Loader
		Cat 268 B Skid Steer Loader
		Cat 272 Skid Steer Loader
		Cat 272 Skid Steer Loader
	L29	Cat 277 B Skat Track
	L30	Cat 277 B Skat Track
	L32	Cat 277 B Skat Track
		Cat 277 B Skat Track
		Cat 287 Skat Track

9/19/22		EQUIPMENT
TYPE	EQUIP #	DESCRIPTION
	L47	Cat 289 C Skat Track
Loaders	L46	Cat 299 C Skat Track
	L48	Cat 329 E Skat Track
	L40	Cat 930 H Wheel Loader
	L49	Cat 938 Wheel Loader
	L25	Cat 960 F Loader Rubber Tire - 5 yard
	L38	Cat 963 Steel Track Loader
	L42	Cat 963 Steel Track Loader
	L17	Cat IT28G Loader Rubber Tire - 3 yard
	L21	Cat IT28G Loader Rubber Tire - 3 yard
	L19	JD 544 G Loader 3 yard
	L27	JD 544 J Wheel Loader - 3 yard
	L37	JD 624 K Rubber Loader
Loader		ROOT RAKE (963)
Attachment		PIPE CUTTER - MODEL SS69
		Model 3300
LULL	LU1	Cat C4.4 Acert
Man Lift	ML3	Genie Man Lift GS2646
	ML1	Man Lift JLG 33RTS
	ML2	Man Lift JLG 2646E3
Milling Machines	MIL1	Wirtgen W120F Milling Machine
		The second secon
Pavers	P10	Blaw Knox PF 180H Rubber Tired Paver - 10'
	P18	Blaw Knox PF5510 Track Paver 10'
	P16	Lee Boy 8515 Paver 8' - 15' wide
	P20	Lee Boy Model 8515C Paver
	P21	Lee Boy Model 8520 Paver
	P22	Lee Boy Model8520B Paver
		and any medication i diver
Pans	PN1	Cat 621F Pan
	PN2	Cat 621F Pan
Pipe Layer	D33	Cat D6N LGP Dozer Combination Pipelayer
		or Lo. Octor Combination i ipelayer
Potholer	PH1	Vermeer Vacuum/McElrath Potholer/Mighty Mole
		Vermeer Vacuum/McLaughlin Potholer/Mighty
		Mole
Road Widener	RW2	Blaw Knox RW100A Widener
		Blaw Knox RW100 Widener
		Midland SPD Road Widener
	LAAO	IVIIUIAIIU SPD ROAD WIDENET
Rollers-Asphalt	R22	Cat 524 C 94" Cmc-th D
Toners-wahitait		Cat 534 C 84" Smooth Drum
		Dynapac CC10 42" Smooth Drum
		Dynapac CC102 42" Smooth Drum
	R30	Dynapac CC122 84" Smooth Drum
	1	

9/19/22		EQUIPMENT
TYPE	EQUIP :	# DESCRIPTION
Rollers - Dirt	R42	Cat CB 24 Roller
	R45	Cat CB 24 Roller Compactor
	R23	Cat CP 563 C Vibrating Roller
	R29	Cat CP 563 Compactor
	R28	Cat CP 563 Roller(Sheep's Foot)
	R33	Cat CS 56 Roller (same as a 563)
	R37	Cat CS 56 Roller
	R39	Cat CS 56 Roller
	R40	Cat CS 56 Roller
	R41	Cat CS 56 Roller
	R34	Wacker RT82 Roller
	R36	Wacker RT820
	1730	VVacker R1620
Dirt & Stone	R44	ID Domas Translation
Dirt & Stolle	1744	JD Bomag Trencher
Rollers - Stone	Dan	C-4 D0400 D-11 0 1 1 1
Rollers - Stoffe	R38	Cat PS130 Roller 9 wheel roller
Claus al al au	0110	D 400.01 11 # 1
Shredder	SH2	Royer 466 Shredder (includes 960 Loader)
	SH3	Royer 466 Shredder
Stump Grinder	SG1	Stump Grinder Model SH700
		plus 330 cat hoe
	SG2	Stump Grinder Model SG18B with 321
Sweeper	SW1	Ganson Pullman Holt 500 Sweeper
	SW2	Laymor Sweeper
	SW3	Terramite TS 536
	SW4	Terramite TSS 38
	SW5	Laymur 8B Sweeper
	SW6	2016 Rosco 4930 Sweeper
	SW7	2016 Rosco 4930 Sweeper
	SW8	2016 Rosco 4930 Sweeper
		тели под отторы
Tar Buggy	TB1	Caftco Super Shot Tar Buggy
	TB2	Super Shot Tar Buggy
		Super Strott for Buggy
Tractors		JD 5510 4 x 4 - 3 point hitch
		JD FORD 5200 Tractor
		OND 3200 Tractor
Trencher	TR19	Cat Transhar Madel TODC
Heucilei	1119	Cat Trencher Model T9B6
Boom Truels	T.47	4000 March T. J. D.
Boom Truck	T47	1999 Mack Tandem Boom
Tut A I		0000
Tri-Axles	T268	2005 Mack Granite
	T83	2006 Mack Tri-Axle Dump (22 ton)
	T106	2006 Mack Tri-Axle Dump (22 ton)
	T176	2008 Mack Tri Axle Dump (22 ton)
	T153	2012 Mack Tri Axle Dump (22 ton)
	T181	2014 Peterbilt Steel Body Dump
		TOTAL OLOGIDATION

9/19/22		EQUIPMENT
TYPE	EQUIP #	DESCRIPTION
Tri-Axles	T206	2015 Peterbilt Steel Body Dump
	T221	2016 Peterbilt 389s Truck
	T244	2016 Peterbilt 567
	T251	2016 Peterbilt 389 Truck
	T243	2018 Peterbilt 389s Truck
	T255	2018 Peterbilt 389s Truck
	T283	2020 Peterbilt 389s Tri Alum Bed
	T284	2020 Peterbilt 389s Tri Steel Bed
Small Dumps	T44	1995 GMC 1 Ton Dump
	T87	2000 Freightliner FL60 Dump Truck (7 ton)
	T90	2000 Freightliner FL60 Dump Truck (7 ton)
		The second secon
Tandems	T24	1980 Mack Tandem Dump (17 ton)
		(17 ton)
Single Axle	T23	1979 Mack Single Axle Dump (10 ton)
	T122	1982 Mack Single Axle Dump (10 ton)
	T200	1999 Peterbilt Single Axle Dump
		, see . starting of vide Bullip
Tractor/Lowboy	T241	2017 Peterbilt Tractor w/Drop Deck Lowboy
actor/Low Doy	T260	2018 Peterbilt Tractor 389
	T291	2015 Mack
		20 TO THION
Mechanic Trucks	T93	2007 Kenworth Model T300 Mechanics Truck
modification (Figure	T204	2015 Peterbilt 336
	T290	2022 Peterbilt
	1200	ZOZZ F GLGIBIIC
Plow Trucks	T137	2001 Ford F250
	1101	200110101200
Utility Trucks	T145	2011 Chevy Silverado
Tanty Travito		2012 Chevy Stakebed
	T195	2015 Chevy Silverado
		2015 Chevy Silverado
		2019 Ford Expedition
		1993 Ford Utility Truck
·		2000 Ford
		2001 Ford Utility Truck
	T233	2003 Ford ES350 Box Truck
		2016 Ford F150 Truck
		2017 Ford F150 Truck 2021 Ford F150 Truck
		2021 Ford F150 Truck
		2021 Ford F150 Truck
		2006 Ford F250 Truck
	T118	2008 Ford F250 Utility Truck
		2008 Ford F250 Utility Truck
		2010 Ford F250 Truck
		2011 Ford F250 Truck
		2012 Ford F250 Truck
	T228	2016 Ford F250

### **KEY PERSONNEL**

NAME DAVID S. HERRHOLTZ

EXPERIENCE 42 YEARS

POSITION OWNER, SUPERVISES ALL JOBS

NAME SEAN HERRHOLTZ

EXPERIENCE 39 YEARS

POSITION FOREMAN SITE/DEVELOPMENT WORK

NAME SHANE HERRHOLTZ

EXPERIENCE 34 YEARS

POSITION FOREMAN SITE WORK/RESTORATION

NAME STEVE SHAULIS

EXPERIENCE 33 YEARS

POSITION FOREMAN WATER/SEWER LINE CONSTRUCTION

NAME CARL LONG

EXPERIENCE 32 YEARS EXPERIENCE

POSITION FOREMAN WATER/SEWER LINE CONSTRUCTION &

HDD BORE

NAME JOSH MARSH EXPERIENCE 22 YEARS

POSITION PROJECT MANAGER/ESTIMATOR (4 YEARS)

POSITION FOREMAN WATER/SEWER LINE CONSTRUCTION

NAME BRYAN BERKEBILE

EXPERIENCE 6 YEARS

POSITION SUPERINTENDENT

NAME KIM WHIPKEY EXPERIENCE 19 YEARS

POSITION CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR/TREASURER